
 

1 
 

 
 
 

 

URANIUM CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD. 
(CIN : U 12000 JH 1967 GOI 000806) 

TURAMDIH 
 
` 

P.O. SUNDERNAGAR, DIST-SINGHBHUM EAST, 
 

JHARKHAND-832107 
 

PHONE-(0657) 2318001, 2318018 
 
 

FAX NO- (0657) 2318009 
 
 

   TENDER DOCUMENT  
 
 
 
 
 

NIT NO: - TMD/603 
 
 

 For  

 
 

 
Cleaning of package Boiler, bearing Serial No: BR-8875 & BR-8876 (Make – 

Thermax), with suitable chemicals and brushing 

 
 

OF 
TURAMDIH MILL DIVISION 

 
 



 

2 
 

URANIUM CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 

(A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

CIN : U 12000 JH 1967 GOI 000806 
P.O. TURAMDIH MINES 

DIST – SINGHBHUM (EAST) 
JHARKHAND – 832 107 

 

N.I.T. NO: TMD/603 
 

JOB:  Cleaning of package Boiler, bearing Serial No: BR-8875 & BR-8876  

(Make – Thermax), with suitable chemicals and brushing 
 

 

1. Tenders to be submitted by 30th   September-2014 up to 2.30  P.M. to Dy. Manager 

(Personnel), Turamdih 

2. Tenders shall be opened in presence of Tenderers who may like to be present at 

3.30 P.M. on 30th   September 2014. 

 

Issued to: ____________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Signature of officer issuing the Tender Document: ____________________________ 

  

 

Date: ________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Cash Memo/Receipt No: _________________________________________________ 

 



 

3 
 

 
URANIUM CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 

(A government of India Enterprise) 
CIN : U 12000 JH 1967 GOI 000806 

P.O. Sundernagar , Turamdih, Jamshedpur, Dist. Singhbhum (East) 
Jharkhand _ 832107 

Ref. No: UCIL/CS (MILL)/TMD/127/2014 Date:  September 5, 2014 
Notice inviting tender: NIT No. – TMD/603 

Sealed item rate tender is invited from bonafide resourceful, reliable, experienced & 

reputed contractor recommended by chief inspector /inspector of boilers, Govt. of 

Jharkhand, for the execution of following work at Mill Division of Turamdih 

Name of the work Completion time Earnest 

money  

Cost of tender  

Cleaning of package Boiler, 

bearing Serial No: BR-8875 & 

BR-8876 (Make – Thermax), 

with suitable chemicals and 

brushing 

As per schedule 

within one year 

1600/-(one 

thousand six 

hundred only) 

350/- (Three 

hundred fifty only) 

 1. Date of sale of tender document from 08.09.2014 – 29.09.2014 

2. Date & time of submission of filled in tender document in the office of Dy. Manager 

(Personnel) Turamdih up to 2.30 PM of 30.09.2014 

3. Date & time of tender opening at 3.30 PM on 30.09.2014 at Turamdih 

4. Prequalification criteria:  

(A) The bidder should have experience of having successfully completed chemical 

cleaning job of at least two boilers in a year during last 5 years ending on 

31.03.2014. 

(B)     The job should include submission of valid boiler operation certificate from chief 

inspector / inspector of boilers.  

Full details, terms & conditions & other specification of work will be available in the 

tender document, which can be obtained from the office of the Dy.  Manager (Personal) 

Mines Turamdih on payment of cost of tender document (non-refundable) by DD on all 

working days except Sunday & Holiday between 9.30 AM to 11.30 AM & 2.30 PM to 

4.30 PM from 08.09.2014 to 29.09.2014 on written request letter along with income tax 

clearance certificate and proof of financial resources / turnover and required credentials 

mentioned above for pre-qualification criteria. Alternatively tender document may be 

downloaded from web site & EMD may be submitted along with offer by DD drawn in 

favor of Uranium Corporation of India limited Jaduguda Payable at State bank of India 

Jaduguda.  

For Chairman and Managing Director  

URANIUM CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 



 

4 
 

 

 

  

Job : Cleaning of package Boiler, bearing Serial No: BR-8875 & BR-8876 
(Make – Thermax), with suitable chemicals and brushing 

 

1. Scope of work: 

All inside wet surface comprising of boiler tubes, shell drum and furnace etc. should 

be cleaned for scale deposition by suitable chemical cleaning, without damaging the 

parent metal.  The other surfaces of boiler tubes smoke chambers and furnace etc. 

should be cleaned for soot deposition by brushing as per the standard procedure.  

The above cleaning must be thorough and approved by the Boiler Inspector. 

Submission of renewed boiler operation certificate, from Chief Inspector / inspector 

of boilers, Govt. of Jharkhand, with validity of one year from the date of issue of 

certificate is in bidder’s scope of work. 

2. Quantity: 
04 (four) Nos - 02 (two) numbers boilers to be cleaned twice in a year at a interval 

of six months 

 

3. Completion time: 
Cleaning work of each boiler shall be completed in all respects within 5 to 7 days 

from the date of giving shutdown of each boiler.  Only one boiler will be handed over 

for cleaning work at a time.  The next boiler will be handed over only after 

completion of work of previous boiler including issue of certification. 

 

The date for inspection of the above boilers by Boiler Inspector shall be fixed and 

confirmed by the contractor and accordingly cleaning job in all respects shall be 

completed before the inspection date. 

 

The cleaning, inspection and certification of the boilers shall be completed within 

fifteen days of intimation or before date of expiry of last certification. 

 

Sl. No. Boiler No. Maker’s No. 1st cleaning * 2nd cleaning * 

1. BR-8875 SM-80/10.54/06 Oct./ Nov.-2014 March-2015 

2. BR-8876 SM-80/10.54/07 November-2014 May-2015 

 



 

5 
 

*Exact dates will be confirmed by Engineer-in-charge as per requirement. Above is 

tentative schedule of cleaning. 

Each boiler will be cleaned twice in a year as per above schedule. Hence total 
number of cleaning is four numbers. 

4. Tools, tackles, machines and chemicals: 
All the required tools, tackles, pumps, brushes, chemicals and other materials 

required to complete the above work are to be arranged by you at your own cost. 

 

5. Free supply by UCIL: 
UCIL will supply the required water, electric power, light and empty drums at free of 

cost for this job. 

 

6.   Transportation, handling and storage of materials and tools/machines etc: 
You will have to arrange for the transportation (including loading & unloading), 

handling and storage of all your tools, tackles, pumps and chemicals etc. at your 

own cost. 

  

7. Rate: 

Please submit your rates for the aforesaid job of chemical cleaning on lump sum 

basis for each boiler.  The tenderer should mention their price/item rates in figures 

as well as in words.  Price quoted shall be firm till completion of the work and no 

escalation on any account shall also be payable under this contract. The rates shall 

be inclusive of all taxes and duties including service tax, if applicable. 

 

8. Taxes: 
The quoted rate shall be inclusive of all taxes & duties including service tax, if 

applicable. Imposition of any new taxes/duties by the State Govt. of Central Govt. 

during the contract execution period will also be paid by the contractor.  Hence, no 

other taxes and duties would be paid extra. 

 

9. Terms of payment: 
The payment will be made after satisfactory completion of cleaning work of each 

boiler in all respect and certification by the Boiler Inspector within 30 days of 

submission of clear invoices (in triplicate) & boiler certificate of one year validity. 

Against this work order maximum four bills are allowed.  



 

6 
 

 

10. Validity: 

The offer should remain valid for a minimum period of ‘three months’ from the date 

of opening of the final price part.  The bidder shall not be allowed to amend his 

tender within this period and if he does so the offer may be rejected. 

 

11. Insurance: 
The contractor shall insure and maintain insurance against his liability for accident 

or injury to workmen or machineries used for the work and shall submit ‘two copies’ 

of the policy and the receipts of premiums paid or satisfactory evidence of insurance 

coverage valid for three months contract period at a time for all the persons to be 

engaged at their cost to the Engineer-In-Charge, UCIL before the commencement of 

the work.  The contractor will not be allowed to carry out any activity without 

necessary insurance coverage of their persons.  Insurance policy shall also 

indemnify UCIL against any claim raised by the injured/affected workmen or his 

family. 

 

12. Indemnity: 

Contractor will fully indemnify the Corporation against all responsibility and liability 

whatsoever arising out of accident/injury to contractor’s workmen, third party or to 

Corporation’s personnel and properties. 

 

13. Safety: 
Contractor will take full safety measures and arrange the necessary safety 

gadgets/appliances, tools and tackles, helmet, gumboot, safety belt, goggles, 

gloves, apron, ladders, bamboos, ropes, machineries, scaffolding etc. required for 

the work by their own so as to ensure that no damage, loss or injury to Corporation’s 

personnel, contractor’s personnel, third party or equipment are caused due to the 

work being carried out by contractor.  UCIL shall not provide any safety appliances 

under any circumstances.  The contractor shall be fully responsible for any first aid 

and emergency treatment or serious medical treatment to his employees.  

Contractor shall have to bring all their labourers for necessary training in Mill 

Training Center for two hours before actual commencement of the work.  UCIL will 

provide medical facility on chargeable basis. 

 

14. Working hours: 

From 8.00 A.M. to 5.30 P.M. on all working days (excluding Sunday and holidays).  

However, contractor shall be allowed to work beyond 5.30 P.M. depending upon the 



 

7 
 

urgency but only after obtaining permission from the Engineer-In-Charge, UCIL.  No 

extra claims shall be entertained for working beyond duty hours in such urgency. 

 

15. Labour acts & rules 
The contractor shall have to provide the facilities under the provision of Contract 

Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970 – Section – 16, 17, 18 and 19, Chapter-

V, Welfare and Health of Contract Labour.  Contractor will have to comply with 

provision of Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act-1970 and rules framed 

there under. 

16. Safety rules & regulations 

UCIL’S Safety Rules & Regulations and Labour Employment Conditions for 

contractor’s employees will be complied strictly during the execution of various 

works at site. 

 

17. Persons to be engaged: 
The contractor will be allowed to start the work only after submission of details of the 

persons to be employed for this work.  Performa of verification form may be 

obtained from Pass Section, CISF, Main gate, UCIL, Turamdih Mines for necessary 

verification of each labourers separately for onward transmission to the Competent 

Authority. 

 

18. Penalty: 

If the progress of work is not found satisfactory or contractor fail to complete the 

work within the scheduled time, Corporation reserves the right to terminate the 

contract and get the balance work done through any other agency at Contractor’s 

risks and costs. 

 

19. Submission and opening of Tender    

Tender / quotation / bid shall be submitted in a manner asked strictly in accordance 

with the tender terms & conditions laid down in the Enquiry / Tender document 

giving full details necessary for assessing their offer. Contractor shall sign and 
stamp on each pages of this tender document. Canvassing in any form is strictly 

prohibited and disqualify the tenderer for the tender submitted for. Tenders will be 

rejected, if sealed tender envelopes are not super scribed on the top as per 

instructions given. Tenders will not be received after due date and time. Tenders 

will not be accepted by Fax. Tenders submitted without earnest money deposit 

will be summarily rejected. If any of the date under this contract is declared 

holiday, the event scheduled on that day will be automatically shifted on the next 



 

8 
 

working day. Sealed tenders / quotations in triplicate should be submitted in two 

parts /envelopes as given below (or as mentioned in our enquiry letter) to the 

Competent Authority- UCIL. The above envelopes shall be super scribed on the top 

as Part-I (Techno Commercial Bid and E.M.D.) and Part-II (Price Bid) 
respectively with NIT / Enquiry No. & Date / full name of the work / Tender 
Opening Date / Name & Address of the tenderer.   

1) Part-I (Techno Commercial Bid and E.M.D.) envelope shall contain papers / 
proof of earnest money deposit along with tenderer’s covering letter (in duplicate) 
mentioning the acceptance of all terms & conditions of tender document for 
executing the subject work. Contractor shall also attach tender document in 
original (scope of work, special conditions, general conditions of  contract, UCIL’s 
labour and safety rules), Xerox copies of  PAN Card, work orders regarding previous 
three years experience, successful completion certificates, statement of present 
status mentioning the value of work in detail, list of tools & tackles, technical 
personnel, transports and other equipments, balance sheet, income tax clearance 
certificate for last three financial years, if any and any other documents as deemed 
necessary  (duly signed and stamped on each page). Any deviation from the 
tender shall be clearly mentioned in the Part–I (Techno Commercial Bid & 
EMD) under the heading “Deviation”.    
2) Part-II (Price Bid) envelope shall contain papers of duly signed and stamped 
price / rate proposal only in triplicate along with tenderer’s covering letter in 
duplicate.  Offers with price variation clause will be out rightly rejected.  
Tenderer shall quote rates(s) / price(s) as per price format (schedule of items and 
quantities) enclosed along with tender document. Otherwise, offers of parties 
quoting without this price format will be out rightly rejected.   

             
 Finally both parts shall be inserted into a third cover. And this third envelop shall 

also be sealed and properly super scribed as Name of the work on the top with 

Tender/Enquiry Number & Date / Tender Opening Date/ Name and Address of the 

Tenderer etc. The tenders after receipt shall be opened on the stipulated date and 

time by the Chairman and Managing Director or his representative in presence of 

the intending bidders. The price part of the tender will be opened only after 

evaluation and scrutiny of Techno- Commercial Bid & E.M.D, if required and 

incomplete offers are likely to be rejected. The date of opening of Part-II (Price 

Bid) will be intimated to technically qualified (successful) bidders in advance. 
 

20. Earnest Money Deposit / Security Money Deposit 
Earnest Money or Security Money shall be deposited by way of demand draft drawn 

in favour of “URANIUM CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED” payable at Jaduguda 



 

9 
 

Branch of State Bank of India [Jaduguda Branch Code no 0227] or in cash in 

Accounts Department, UCIL, if applicable. Tenders received without E.M.D. will 

be summarily rejected. Earnest Money Deposit shall be converted and adjusted 

into Security Deposit in the case of successful tenderer. E.M.D. and S.D. shall not 

bear any interest. The earnest money of unsuccessful tenderers will be refunded on 

written request in duplicate to the Engineer-in-charge after commencement of work 

under this contract.  

Security deposit: Security deposit shall be 10% of order value. You will deposit an 

amount of 5% of order value (including earnest money already deposited) before 

starting the work at site. Balance 5% will be deducted from your first running bill so 

that the security deposit becomes 10% of the order value. Security Deposit will be 

refunded on written request in duplicate to the Engineer-in-charge after satisfactory 

completion of the work. Failure to carry out the awarded work shall entail forfeiture 

of the earnest money and security money entirely. 

 



 

10 
 

PRICE FORMAT 

 

Sl.No. DESCRIPTION  

Qty. 

UNIT 

RATE  
 

AMOUNT, Rs       
1. Lump sum charges for chemical 

Cleaning of package Boiler, 

bearing Serial No: BR-8875 or BR-

8876 (Make – Thermax), with 

suitable chemicals and brushing 

inclusive of cost of material & 

labour charges.  

 

4 Nos 

  

taxes & duties including service 

tax on above.   

   

 Net amount  

NET AMOUNT IN WORDS: 

 

 The quoted rate shall be inclusive of all taxes & duties including service tax, if 

applicable. 

 Submission of renewed boiler operation certificate, from Chief Inspector / 

inspector of boilers, Govt. of Jharkhand, with validity of one year from the date of 

issue is in bidder’s scope of work. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Signature of bidder with stamp) 
 
  


